PUMP SERVICE & ENGINEERING LIMITED

DIRECTORS: Mrs. K. Hutton
Mr, N.J. Hutton
Mr. A.S. Hutton

SECRETARY : Mrs. K. Hutton |

REGISTERED OFFICE: Unit 17,
Charlestown Industrial Estate,
Robinson Street,
Ashton-under-Lyne,
Lancashire.
OL6 BNS.

REGISTERED NUMBER: 00763001 - England and Wales

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS - 31ST AUGUST 2008

Page
1. Report of the Directors
Accounts, comprising -
2. Profit and Loss Account
3. & 3a. Balance Sheet
4., - 6. Notes to the accounts

A

15/05/2009 1
COMPANIES HOUSE




PUMP SERVICE & ENGINEERING LIMITED

DIRECTORS" REPORT

The directors submit their report and the company accounts for the year
ended 3ist August 2008.

Principle activity

The principle activity of the company is the sale, repair and servicing
of pumps.

Dividend

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend in respect of
the year ended 31st August 2008.

Directors and their interests

The directors and their shareholdings were:-
Number of Shares
At 31st August 2008 At 31st August 2007

K. Hutton 1 1
N.J. Hufton - -
A.S. Hutton - -

Directors' responsibilities

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for
each financial year which give a true and fair view. In preparing those
financial statements, the directors are required to:

select suitable accounting policies and then apply them
on a consistent basis, making judgements and estimates
that are prudent and reascnable;

state whether applicable accounting standards have been
followed, subject to any material departures disclosed
and explained in the financial statements;

prepare the financial statements on the going concern
basis unless it is not appropriate to presume that the
company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records, for
safeguarding the assets of the company and for taking reascnable steps
for the prevention and detection of a fraud and other irregularities.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD,
NS ok —
K. HUTTON

Chairman

3rd February 2009




PUMP SERVICE & ENGINEERING LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

YEAR ENDED 31ST AUGUST 2008

Notes

TURNOVER
Change in stock and work-in-progress

Raw materials and consumables

GROSS PROFIT

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES:
Staff Costs 7
Other external charges

Depreciation

OPERATING (LOSS}/PROFIT
Interest payable 8

(LOSS)/PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
BEFORE TAXATION

Taxation

(LOSS)/PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
AFTER TAXATION

Accumulated profits brought forward

ACCUMULATED PROFIT CARRIED FORWARD

The notes on pages 4 to 6 form part of these

accounts.

(10,817)
278,052

172,852
64,461

5,427

£

494,629

267,235

227,394

242,740

(15,346)
{( 1,165}

(16,511)

(16,511)
33,655

£ 17,144

2007
£

488,398
823
250,935

251,758
236,640
163,067

62,353
7,443

232,863

3,777
(1,421)

2,356
(802)

1,554
32,101

£ 33,655




PUMP_ SERVICE & ENGINEERING LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 318T AUGUST 2008

Notes

FIXED ASSETS

Tangible Assets 2

CURRENT ASSETS

Stock & Work-in-Progress
Debtors
Cash at bank

CREDITORS: amounts falling due
within one year 5

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CREDITORS: amounts falling due
after more than one year 5

NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called-up Share Capital

Profit and Loss Account

2007

£ £

16,901 22,328

38,513 27,696
59,044 38,012
2,006 2,267
99,563 67,975
(96,380) (49,823)
3,183 18,152

20,084 40,480

(1,940) (5,825}

£18, 144 £34,655

1,000 1,000
17,144 33,655

£18,144 £34,655

The directors' statements required by Section 249B(4)
are shown on the following page, which forms part of

this balance sheet.




PUMP _SERVICE & ENGINEERING LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET

(Continued)

STATEMENT BY THE DIRECTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH

THE COMPANIES ACT 1985 (AUDIT EXEMPTION)

REGULATIONS 1994

The directors state:

{a)

(b)

{c)

for the year in question the company was entitled to the
exemption conferred by subsection (1) of Section 24GA.

no notice has been deposited under subsection (2) of
Section 249B in relation to its accounts for the
financial year.

that the directors acknowledge their responsibilities

for -

(i)

(ii)

ensuring that the company keeps accounting
records which comply with section 221 of
the Companies Act 1985, and

preparing accounts which give a true and
fair view of the state of affairs of the
company as at the end of the financial
yvear and of its profit or loss for the
financial year in accordance with the
requirements of section 226, and which
otherwise comply with the requirements
of the Act relating to accounts, so far
as applicable to the company.

\éx “Q\\AEGCh"
K. HUTTORN
Director

3rd February 2009

3a.




PUMP SERVICE & ENGINEERING LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

31ST AUGUST 2008

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies followed in dealing with the items considered
material in relation to the company's accounts are:

Basis of accounting

The accounts have been prepared under the Historical Ceost Convention.

Depreciation

Fixed Assets are shown at cost less accumulated depreciation.
Depreciation has been calculated te write off the cost over their
estimated lives at the following rates, using the reducing balance
method.

Motor Vehicles - 25%
Plant & Machinery - 20%
Office Equipment - 20%

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value.

2. TANGIBLE FIXED- ASSETS

Plant,
Equipment,,
& Vehicles
£
COST
At 1st September 2007 & 31st August 2008 33,137
DEPRECIATTION
At 1st September 2007 10,809
Depreciation for the year 5,427
Accumulated Depreciation at 3ist August 2008 16,236
NET BOOK VALUE at 31st August 2008 £16,901
NET BOOK VALUE at 31st August 2007 £22,328
3. STOCKS
2008 2007
Work-in-Progress 10,245 1,500
Finished Goods 28,268 26,196
£38,513 £27,696
4. DEBTORS
Trade Debtors £59,044 £38,012




PUMP_SERVICE & ENGINEERING LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ACCQUNTS (Continued)

31ST AUGUST 2008

2007
£ £

5. CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year:

Bank overdraft 11,978 -

Corporation Tax - 802

Trade Creditors 75,658 38,324

Amount due on hire purchase 4,794 6,897

Accruals 3,950 3,700
£96,380 £49,823

Amounts falling due after more than

one year:

Amount due on hire purchase £1,340 £5,825

Leasing and hire purchase commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leasez are

capitalised as tangible assets and depreciated over the shorter of

the lease term and their useful lives. Obligations under such

agreements are included in creditors net of the finance charge

allocated to future periods. The finance element of the rental

payment is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce

constant periodic rates of charge on the net obligations outstand-

ing in each period.

6. CALLED-UP SHARE CAPITAL 2007
Authorised % £
1,000 Ordinary Share of £1 each £1,000 £1,000
Issued & Fully Paid
1,000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each £1,000 £1,000

7. STAFF COSTS
Wages & Salaries 152,620 143,864
Social Security Costs 16,502 15,369
Medical Insurance 3,730 3,834

£172,852 £163,067
The average weekly number of persons employed
by the company during the year was as follows:-
Office & Management _2 _2
Production & Sales 3 _4

8. INTEREST PAYABLE
On loans repayable within five years:

Hire Purchase Interest £1,165 £1,421




PUMP_SERVICE & ENGINEERING LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

10.

11.

12.

13.

31S8T AUGUST 2008 2007
£ £
. LOSS ON ORDINARY ACTIVITY
The loss is stated after charging:
Directors Remuneration:
Salaries £98,458 £94,043
TAXATION
United Kingdom Corporation Tax on profits
for the year - £802
CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
At 31st August 2008 the company had no capital
commitments (2007: Nil).
STATEMENT OF TOTAL RECOGNISED GAINS AND LOSSES
{Loss)/Profit for the financial year {(16,511) 1,554
Total recognised gains and losses
for the financial year £(36,511) £1,554
RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENT ON SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS
{Loss)/Profit for the financial year (16,511) 1,554
Shareholders' Funds at 31st August 2007 33,655 32,101
Shareholders! Funds at 31st August 2008 £17,144 £33,655




