DIRECTORS: Mrs. K. Hutton

Mr. N.J. Hutton Mr. A.S. Hutton

SECRETARY: Mrs. K. Hutton

REGISTERED OFFICE: Unit 17,
Charlestown Industrial Estate,

Robinson Street, Ashton-under-Lyne,

Lancashire. OL6 8NS.

REGISTERED NUMBER: 00763001 - England and Wales

### ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS - 31ST AUGUST 2008

### Page

1. Report of the Directors

Accounts, comprising -

2. Profit and Loss Account

3. & 3a. Balance Sheet

4. - 6. Notes to the accounts

\*CYLNL9V7\*

2 15/05/2009 COMPANIES HOUSE 156

#### DIRECTORS' REPORT

The directors submit their report and the company accounts for the year ended 31st August 2008.

#### Principle activity

The principle activity of the company is the sale, repair and servicing of pumps.

#### Dividend

The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend in respect of the year ended 31st August 2008.

#### Directors and their interests

The directors and their shareholdings were:-

	Number of Shares		
	At 31st August 2008	At 31st August 2007	
K. Hutton	1	1	
N.J. Hutton	-	-	
A.S. Hutton	-	-	

### <u>Directors' responsibilities</u>

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view. In preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to:

select suitable accounting policies and then apply them on a consistent basis, making judgements and estimates that are prudent and reasonable;

state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;

prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is not appropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records, for safeguarding the assets of the company and for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of a fraud and other irregularities.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD,

K. HUTTON

Chairman

3rd February 2009

## PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

## YEAR ENDED 31ST AUGUST 2008

	Notes		£	2007 £
TURNOVER			494,629	488,398
Change in stock and work-in-progress		(10,817)		823
Raw materials and consumables		278,052		250,935
			267,235	251,758
GROSS PROFIT			227,394	236,640
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES:				
Staff Costs	7	172,852		163,067
Other external charges		64,461		62,353
Depreciation		5,427		7,443
			242,740	232,863
OPERATING (LOSS)/PROFIT			(15,346)	3,777
Interest payable	8		( 1,165)	(1,421)
(LOSS)/PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION	9		(16,511)	2,356
Taxation	10		_	(802)
(LOSS)/PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES AFTER TAXATION	3		(16,511)	1,554
Accumulated profits brought forward			33,655	32,101
			<del></del>	
ACCUMULATED PROFIT CARRIED FORWARD			£ 17,144	£ 33,655
			<del></del>	<del></del>

The notes on pages 4 to 6 form part of these accounts.

PUMP SERVICE & ENGINEERING LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST AUGUST 2008

	Notes		£	2007 £
FIXED ASSETS				
Tangible Assets	2		16,901	22,328
CURRENT ASSETS				
Stock & Work-in-Progress	3	38,513		27,696
Debtors	4	59,044		38,012
Cash at bank		2,006		2,267
		99,563		67,975
CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year	5	( <u>96,380</u> )		(49,823)
			3,183	18,152
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			20,084	40,480
CREDITORS: amounts falling due after more than one year	5		(1,940)	(5,825)
NET ASSETS			£18,144	£34,655
				<del></del>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES				
Called-up Share Capital		1,000		1,000
Profit and Loss Account		17,144		33,655
			£18,144	£34,655

The directors' statements required by Section 249B(4) are shown on the following page, which forms part of this balance sheet.

BALANCE SHEET (Continued)

STATEMENT BY THE DIRECTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COMPANIES ACT 1985 (AUDIT EXEMPTION)
REGULATIONS 1994

#### The directors state:

- (a) for the year in question the company was entitled to the exemption conferred by subsection (1) of Section 249A.
- (b) no notice has been deposited under subsection (2) of Section 249B in relation to its accounts for the financial year.
- (c) that the directors acknowledge their responsibilities for -
  - (i) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with section 221 of the Companies Act 1985, and
  - (ii) preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for the financial year in accordance with the requirements of section 226, and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Act relating to accounts, so far as applicable to the company.

K. HUTTON Director

3rd February 2009

K Hulton

### NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

### 31ST AUGUST 2008

### 1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies followed in dealing with the items considered material in relation to the company's accounts are:

#### Basis of accounting

The accounts have been prepared under the Historical Cost Convention.

### Depreciation

Fixed Assets are shown at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation has been calculated to write off the cost over their estimated lives at the following rates, using the reducing balance method.

Motor Vehicles	_	25%
Plant & Machinery	-	20%
Office Equipment	_	20%

#### Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value.

2.	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		Plant, Equipment, & Vehicles £
	COST At 1st September 2007 & 31st August 2008		33,137
			33,131
	DEPRECIATION		10 000
	At 1st September 2007 Depreciation for the year		10,809 <u>5,427</u>
		_	
	Accumulated Depreciation at 31st August 200	8	16,236
			<del></del>
	NET BOOK VALUE at 31st August 2008		<u>£16,901</u>
	NET BOOK VALUE at 31st August 2007		£22,328
3	STOCKS		
٠.	<u>5100KB</u>	2008	<u>2007</u>
	Work-in-Progress	10,245	1,500
	Finished Goods	28,268	<u> 26,196</u>
		£38,513	£27,696
4.	DEBTORS		
	Trade Debtors	£59,044	£38,012

## NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)		
31ST AUGUST 2008	£	2007 £
5. CREDITORS		
Amounts falling due within one year:		
Bank overdraft	11,978	_
Corporation Tax	· -	802
Trade Creditors Amount due on hire purchase	75,658 4,794	
Accruals	3,950	3,700
	£96,380	£49,823
Amounts falling due after more than		
one year:		
Amount due on hire purchase	<u>£1,940</u>	<u>£5,825</u>
Leasing and hire purchase commitments		
capitalised as tangible assets and depreciate the lease term and their useful lives. Obliq agreements are included in creditors net of allocated to future periods. The finance elepayment is charged to the profit and loss acconstant periodic rates of charge on the net ing in each period.	gations under such the finance charge ement of the rental count so as to produc	ce
6. CALLED-UP SHARE CAPITAL	_	2007
Authorised	£	£
1,000 Ordinary Share of £1 each	£1,000	£1,000
<u>Issued &amp; Fully Paid</u> 1,000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each	£1,000	£1,000
7. STAFF COSTS		
Wages & Salaries	152,620	143,864
Social Security Costs	16,502	15,369
Medical Insurance	3,730	3,834
	£172,852	£163,067
The eventure vectors number of possess employee		
The average weekly number of persons employe by the company during the year was as follow		
Office & Management	_2	_2
Production & Sales	_3	_4
S INTEREST PAYARIF		

## 8. INTEREST PAYABLE

On loans repayable within five years:

Hire Purchase Interest £1,165 £1,421

## NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

<u>315</u>	T AUGUST 2008	£	2007 £
9.	LOSS ON ORDINARY ACTIVITY The loss is stated after charging:		
	Directors Remuneration: Salaries	£98,458	£94,043
10.	TAXATION		
	United Kingdom Corporation Tax on profits for the year		£802
11.	CAPITAL COMMITMENTS		
	At 31st August 2008 the company had no capital commitments (2007: Nil).		
12.	STATEMENT OF TOTAL RECOGNISED GAINS AND LOSSES		
	(Loss)/Profit for the financial year	( <u>16,511</u> )	<u>1,554</u>
	Total recognised gains and losses for the financial year	£(16,511)	£1,554
13.	RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENT ON SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS		
	(Loss)/Profit for the financial year	(16,511)	1,554
	Shareholders' Funds at 31st August 2007	<u>33,655</u>	32,101
	Shareholders' Funds at 31st August 2008	£17,144	£33,655